

FILED

JUL 06 2004

MICHAEL W. DOBBINS
CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)
Situating,)

Plaintiff,)

vs.)

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)
al.,)

Defendants.)

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman
Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

DOCKETED
JUL 07 2004

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

161

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Household’s Illegal and Predatory Lending Practices	4
B. Household’s Improper “Reaging” or “Restructuring” of Delinquent Accounts	4
C. Defendants’ Improper Accounting of Costs Associated with Various Credit Card Co-Branding, Affinity and Marketing Agreements	5
D. Defendant Andersen Actively Participated in the Issuance of Household’s False Financial Statements.....	5
E. Defendants’ Bond Issuances	6
III. THE PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES	6
A. Glickenhau & Company.....	6
B. PACE Industry Union Management Pension Fund	7
C. The International Union of Operating Engineers Local No. 132.....	7
IV. THIS ACTION SHOULD BE CERTIFIED AS A CLASS ACTION PURSUANT TO RULE 23 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	7
A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements for Certification Under Rule 23(a).....	9
1. The Members of the Class Are So Numerous that Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable.....	10
2. There Are Numerous Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Members of the Class.....	11
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Class	13
4. Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Class.....	15
a. The Standard of Adequacy.....	15
b. The Proposed Class Representatives Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class	15

	Page
B. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied.....	17
1. Common Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Class Predominate Over Individual Issues	17
2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Available Means of Adjudication.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Abrams v. Van Kampen Funds, Inc.</i> , No. 01 C 7538, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16022 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2002).....	7, 17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Arenson v. Whitehall Convalescent & Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	13
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	18
<i>Beale v. Edgemark Fin. Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 649 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	17, 18
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 205 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	13
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)	13, 14
<i>Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)	14
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	8
<i>Endo v. Albertine</i> , 147 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	8
<i>Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	15
<i>Genden v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 114 F.R.D. 48 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	13
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	13
<i>In re American Cont'l Corp./Lincoln Sav. & Loan Sec. Litig.</i> , 140 F.R.D. 425 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	9

	Page
<i>In re American Cont'l Corp./Lincoln Sav. & Loan Sec. Litig.</i> , 49 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>In re Anicom Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00 C 4391, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5575 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2002).....	3, 8, 10, 15
<i>In re Bank One Sec. Litig./First Chicago S'holder Claims</i> , Case No. 00 CV 0767, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8709 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re General Instrument Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master File No. 96 C 1129, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18182 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 15, 1999).....	8
<i>In re Hartmarx Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01 C 7832, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18273 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2002)	8
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	14
<i>In re Systems Software Assocs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Master File No 97 C 177, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18285 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2000)	3, 10
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Longden v. Sunderman</i> , 123 F.R.D. 547 (N.D. Tex. 1988).....	8
<i>Ludwig v. Pilkington N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 03 c 1086, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20240 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2003).....	13
<i>Miller v. Material Sciences Corp.</i> , No 97 C 2450, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10628 (N.D. Ill. June 25, 1999)	3
<i>Palmer v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 430 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	8
<i>Patrykus v. Gomilla</i> , 121 F.R.D. 357 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	10

	Page
<i>Peterson v. H & R Block Tax Servs.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	7, 19
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P'ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11351 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 1999).....	3
<i>Riordan v. Smith Barney</i> , 113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....	11
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> , 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	11, 13, 14
<i>Scholes v. Moore</i> , 150 F.R.D. 133 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	17
<i>Scholes v. Stone, McGuire & Benjamin</i> , 143 F.R.D. 181 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	11, 13
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , No. 00 C 6676, 2001 U.S. Dist LEXIS 21300 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2001)	3
<i>Tatz v. Nanophase Techs. Corp.</i> , No. 01 C 8440, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9982 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2003).....	3, 7, 8, 11
<i>Tidwell v. Schweiker</i> , 677 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Wagner v. Nutrasweet Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Walsh v. Northrup-Grumman Corp.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 440 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<i>Weiner v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , No. 98 C 3123, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17222 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 1999)	3, 8
<i>Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 688 F. Supp. 331 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	18

	Page
<i>Ziemack v. Centel Corp.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 530 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....	17

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §77	
§77k.....	2, 18

15 U.S.C. §78	
§78j(b).....	2, 12, 18
§78u-4(a)(3).....	1

17 C.F.R. §240	
§240.10b-5	2, 18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
23(a)(1)	10
23(a)(2)	11, 13
23(a)(3)	13, 14
23(a)(4)	15
23(b).....	8, 17, 18
23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
